
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the 
use of social media by anyone attending.  This does not 
apply to any part of the meeting that is held in private 
session. 

Please ask for: 
Vanisha Mistry 

 
20 January 2023 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 30 January 2023 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governace Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2022 (previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) on the current 
strategic risks facing the Council as determined by the Corporate Management 
Team.  These risks have been reviewed in place for the quarter October to 
December 2022.  
 

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY, STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK (Pages 17 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) on a new Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy, along with the Risk Management Framework for 
the Council. 
 

9.   WHBC SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 43 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provides details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 
as at 13 January 2023. 
 

10.   AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 (Pages 61 - 108) 
 

 Report of Ernest & Young LLP providing the Council’s Audit planning report for the 
year ended 31 March 2022. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 13 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

PART II 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
L.Brandon 
F.Marsh 

R.Platt 
P.Smith 
C.Stanbury 
 

 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Vanisha 
Mistry, Governance Service on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
Main author: Richard Baker 
Executive Member: Councillor Nick Pace 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 30 JANUARY 2023 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & TRANSFORMATION) 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic risks facing the 
Council, as determined by Strategic Leadership Team and the operational risks 
(with a score of over 50). 

1.2 These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in January 2023 and 
reflect the assessments of risk as at 31 December 2022.  

1.3 Narrative of risks will provide updates on the risk environment, against activities 
over the previous quarter (October to December 2023), or against upcoming 
activities as appropriate.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to: 

 Note the attached current Risk Management Update; 

 Note comments and actions in respect of the strategic and top operational 
risks. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register. Each strategic risk has ownership by 
a Corporate Director and an Executive Member. A summary of the assessed 
strategic risks is below: 

Risk Level Green Yellow Amber Red Total 

Number 0 1 14 2 17 

3.2 Appendix B shows the top risks which have a score of over 50, from the operational 
risk register. There are 4 risks currently assessed at this level.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



3.3 The risk scoring table is as follows and shows the impact2 x likelihood methodology 
we now work to: 

3.4 A new risk policy, strategy and framework is currently making its way through the 
committee review and approval process, after which the risk register will be 
updated, in time for the new municipal year.  

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that “[a] relevant authority must 
ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which [among other matters] 
includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.” 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 There are none directly arising from this report, though of course any risk event 
may have its own financial consequences. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 Failing to maintain adequate and effective arrangements for the management of 
risk may lead t
[...]
Previous 

Score (Q2)

Current 

Score
Strategic - Local Plan Risk that Local Plan will be found 

unsound.  Inspector wants to 

examine all previously rejected 

sites to identify most sustainable 

choices.

Economic development, 

Financial - affects on 

receipts, Economic - inward 

investment, Economic - local 

infrastructure, Economic - 

new facilities, Environment - 

hostile developments, 

Economic - loss of  funding, 

Reputational damage

Planning - Evidence

Planning - Committees

Planning - Project Plan

Planning - Consultation

Planning - Section 106 and CIL

Executive Director 

(Place)

Following a decision of full Council in December 2022, the Council has now commenced 

consultation on the main modifications to the Local Plan. This consultation takes place in 

January and February 2022 and comments received will be sent to the Inspector for his 

consideration.

The Inspector will consider the responses received and will then prepare his report on the 

Local Plan. It will then be for full Council (summer 2023) to determine whether or not to 

adopt the plan.

64 27

Strategic - 

Management of 

Council Owned Housing 

Property Assets

Failure to provide and maintain 

council housing property assets 

and services. Taking opportunities 

to invest in assets.

Increased homelessness, 

Community impact, 

Economic development, 

Unsafe assets, H&S - Injuries 

and ill health, Intervention 

by regulatory bodies, 

Customer dissatisfaction, 

Reputational damage, 

Additional costs, Financial 

Implications, Safety of 

Residents

Planned works delivery

LGSR compliance

Electrical safety

Asbestos Management

Policy and Procedure Framework

Fire Risk Assessment

H and S - Organisation And 

responsibilities

Lift Safety Management

Water Hygiene Management

Service Director 

(Property 

Maintenance and 

Climate Change)

A £150m 5 year investment plan is now in place and built into the HRA business plan. Year 

1 is in the 2023/24 budget. Al
[...]
CY, STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents a new Risk Management Policy and Strategy, along with the 
Risk Management Framework for the Council. 

1.2 Following the management restructure, the remit for risk management has been 
moved to the Finance and Transformation Directorate, providing a good 
opportunity for a fundamental review.  

1.3 The council’s current Risk Management Strategy and Framework is a single 
document, which does not clearly distinguish between the Council’s Policy, 
Strategy and the framework for delivery of risk management activities.  

1.4 The new strategy and framework is presented to the Committee for consideration 
in advance of the 2023/24 year to ensure that following its approval, officer training 
can be provided and a full and comprehensive review of the risk register to be 
undertaken in advance of the start of 2023/24. Member training on the new strategy 
and framework will be provided at the start of the new municipal year. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Audit Committee consider the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Framework for adequacy and effectiveness and recommend its approval to 
Cabinet.  

3 Background 

3.1 Following the management restructure, the remit for risk management has been 
moved to the Finance and Transformation Directorate, providing a good 
opportunity for a fundamental review.  

3.2 The council’s current Risk Management Strategy and Framework is a single 
document, which does not clearly distinguish between the Council’s Policy, 
Strategy and the framework for delivery of risk management activities.  

3.3 Separate documents have been proposed, to ensure there is clear distinction 
between the strategy and framework. Cabinet will be responsible for the approval 
of the Policy and Strategy, and officers will maintain and approve the Framework 
and any associated guidance. 

3.4 The new Policy and Strategy, provide a clear policy statement on the Council’s 
commitments and objectives on risk management, sets a clear strategy on how it 
will ensure risks are managed and the governance arrangements in place for 
oversight of risk.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



3.5 It sets out a clear approach to those risks which will be reportable to senior officers 
and members, a clearer approach to risk appetite, and introduces the use of both 
inherent and residual risks, to enhance understanding and oversight on how the 
control measures used impact on the assessed level of risk. 

3.6 The Framework provides the detailed guidance on risk management, including 
how risks are identified, assessed, managed and reported. It also includes the 
comprehensive roles and responsibilities of officers and Members in relation to 
risk. 

3.7 Risks are currently managed on the Council’s performance management software, 
Clearview. This system is no longer considered to be fit for purpose, and risk 
registers will be moved onto standard Microsoft tools, which will also enable project 
managers to maintain project risk registers which the council does not currently 
have a consistent approach to.  This change will enable risk managers to update 
risks more frequently and improve reporting and management oversight. 

3.8 Following approval of the new policy and strategy, risk managers will be trained on 
risk management and on the new system. Member training will be provided at the 
start of the new municipal year, when the policy and strategy will take effect from.  

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that “[a] relevant authority must 
ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which [among other matters] 
includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.” 

4.2 The effective management of risk reduces the risk of adverse legal implications 
associated with risk events.  

4.3 The terms of reference of Audit Committee include- ‘To consider the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council's control environment - the systems of governance, 
internal control and risk management’. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the new policy, strategy 
and framework. 

5.2 The new digital tools to be used, are already provided as part of the councils 
Microsoft licensing arrangements.  

5.3 The effective management of risk reduces the risk of adverse financial and 
insurance implications associated with risk events.  

6 Human Resources Implication(s) 

6.1 Officer training will be provided on the new risk management policy, strategy and 
framework, before the start of the new municipal year.  

7 Risk Management Implications 

7.1 This report seeks to improve the management and oversight of risk for the Council. 
The key risks associated with this are around ensuring that the new approach is 

Page 16



adhered to, and the risk managers are adequately trained. Training is planned for 
the new year, along with a full and comprehensive review of the risk register. More 
regular reporting will be in place for Senior Management and the new systems will 
enable risk managers to update risks more easily and frequently.  

8 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no direct security & terrorism implications arising as a result of this 
report. 

8.2 The effective management of risk reduces the risk of adverse security and 
terrorism implications associated with risk events.  

9 Procurement Implication(s) 

9.1 The effective management of risk reduces the risk of procurement implications 
associated with risk events.  

10 Climate Change Implication(s) 

10.1 There are no climate change implications arising as a result of this report. 

11 Link to Corporate Priorities 

11.1 The subject of this report is linked to the efficient delivery of all of the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities. 

12 Equality and Diversity 

12.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) was not completed because this report
[...]
for the 
period to 13 January 2023 

 Note the implementation status of internal 
audit recommendations and the management 
update. 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.6   High Priority Recommendations 
2.8  Medium Priority Recommendations  

 2.10 Proposed Amendments 
 2.11 Performance Management 

2.15 Update on Current Plan Delivery Position  
 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2022/23 Audit Plan 
 
B   2022/23 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
C Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations as at 13 January 2023 
 
D Implementation Status of Outstanding Medium 

Priority Recommendations as at 13 January 
2023 

 
E Assurance and Finding Definitions 2022/23 
 
  

Page 42



 

 

Page 3 
 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 as at 13 January 
2023. 

b) In-Year Audit Plan review and proposed plan amendments. 
c) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
d) An update on performance indicators as at 13 January 2023. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 28 

March 2022. 
 
1.3 The Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan. This is the third report giving an update on the delivery of 
the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 13 January 2023, 56% of the 2022/23 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered. 
 

2.2 There have been eight final audit reports issued since the previous progress 
report, relating to the 2022/23 audit plan.  

 

Audit Title Assurance 
Opinion  

Recommendations 

Annual Governance Statement - 
Phase 1 - Advisory Report  

Not Assessed* None 

Annual Governance Statement - 
Phase 2 - Assurance Review 

Reasonable 1 Advisory Action 

Sopra Steria Contract (Part 1) Substantial None 

Statutory Compliance Reasonable 2 Medium Priority 

Page 43



 

 

Page 4 
 

Housing Maintenance Contract 
Mobalisation 

Substantial 1 Low Priority 

Member Training Reasonable 2 Low Priority 

DFG Certification Unqualified None 

Sopra Steria Contract (Part 2) Reasonable 1 Medium 

* Not Assessed = No assurance opinion provided as the project was consultancy based. 

 
2.3 In addition to completed projects summarised in 2.2, the following draft 

reports in the table below have been issued to management for comment, 
response, or approval to issue the final report (where a satisfactory 
management action plan has been received): 
 

Audit Title Status 

Planning Services Review 
Recommendations 

Draft Report Issued December 2022. 
Awaiting management response. 

Vaccine Uptake Draft Report Issued January 2023. 
Awaiting management response. 

 
 
2.4 The status of the one remaining audit from the Council’s 2021/22 audit plan is 

detailed below: 
 

Audit Title Status Assurance 
Opinion  

Recommendations 

Training 
Budgets 

Final Report 
Issued 

Reasonable 
4 Medium and 1 Low 
Priority 

 
 

2.5 In relation to the 2022/23 audit plan, the Audit Committee are reminded that 
SIAS will deliver all audits prioritised as ‘High’ in the approved Plan and will 
deliver at least ten projects prioritised as ‘Medium’. In addition, all IT audits 
will be completed. The outcomes of these projects will support the Chief Audit 
Executive in forming their overall annual opinion on the robustness of 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements at the 
Council. 
 
High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.6 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of high priority 
recommendations; it is the responsibility of officers to implement the 
recommendations by the agreed date. 

 
2.7 No new high priority recommendations have been raised as a result of the 

work completed and reported in the tables at paragraphs 2.2 and 2.4. 
Therefore, there are no outstanding high priority recommendations. 
 

Page 44



 

 

Page 5 
 

Medium Priority Recommendations 
 

2.8 It has been agreed with Council management that SIAS will follow up all 
medium priority recommendations resulting from internal audit reports. There 
were five medium priority recommendations, due for follow up by the end of 
January, with two having been assigned as implemented.  
 

2.9 Appendix D details the implementation status of all ‘Medium’ priority 
recommendations that have not been fully implemented by the original target 
date. Appendix D has been abridged to fit this Progress Report, and the full 
database is maintained on a shared drive. This can be supplied by Council 
management on request, should it be required.  
 
 
Proposed Amendments 
 

2.10 There were no major plan amendments agreed with management within this 
reporting period.  
 
 
Performance Management: Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 

 
2.11 To help the Committee assess the current progress of the projects in the Audit 

Plan, we have provided an overall progress update of delivery against 
planned commencement dates at Appendix B. The table 
[...]
nagement have requested later start dates for audits, this outside the 
control of SIAS. When considering the current delivery position, it is important 
to note that any projects that have had specific key deadlines, such as Grant 
certifications, have been prioritised and agreed deadlines met. 
 

2.18 Based on current resource availability (including our external partners), we 
would be able to provide assurance to the Committee that all audits within 
2022/23 have been allocated for completion before the end of the financial 
year. However, should additional vacancies occur, SIAS experiences 
significant staff sickness, or there are client engagement issues in relation to 
the timing (or supporting the delivery) of audits, there would be a risk to the 
overall delivery of the 2022/23 audit plan. 
 

2.19 The above position is subject to continual monitoring, and we are currently 
satisfied that all available mitigating actions have been taken forward to 
manage the above risks, and that any uncompleted projects could be 
concluded during April and May 2023 to support the Annual Assurance 
Opinion if required. However, regular updates will be provided to both the 
Committee, SIAS Board and the Council’s Section 151 Officer as the 
remainder of the financial year progresses.   
 
 
 

 

Page 47



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2022/23 AUDIT PLAN AS AT 13 JANUARY 2023 

 

Page 8 
 

2022/23 SIAS Audit Plan 

AUDITABLE AREA 
LEVEL OF 

ASSURANCE 

RECOMMENDATIONS AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS 

LEAD AUDITOR 
ASSIGNED 

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED 

STATUS / 
COMMENTS 

C H M L 

High Priority Audits  

Annual Governance 
Statement - Phase 1 - 
Advisory Report  

Not Assessed    
 

10 SIAS 

3 Final Report Issued 

Annual Governance 
Statement - Phase 2 - 
Assurance Review 

Reasonable 0 0 0 
 

0 7 Final Report Issued 

Sopra Steria Contract (Part 1) Substantial 0 0 0 0 7 SIAS 7 Final Report Issued 

Statutory Compliance Reasonable 0 0 2 0 18 BDO 18 Final Report Issued 


[...]
SIAS) PROGRESS REPORT
	10 AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2023 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Monday 30 January 2023 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G. Michaelides (Chairman) 

J. Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  F. Marsh, R. Platt, P. Smith, C. Stanbury 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

SIAS 
Ernest and Young 

K. Fuller 
O. Randall 

 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Executive Director – Finance and Transformation (R. Baker) 
Assistant Director - Finance (H. O’Keeffe) 
Democratic Services Assistant (V. Mistry) 

 
 

 
10. MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and noted by the chair. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

Officers shared the risks as determined by the Senior Management Team and 
reviewed at the Performance Clinic in January 2023. The risk commentaries 
have been updated to reflect the assessment of risks for the quarter October to 
December 2022. 
 
Members noted that the previously reported risks scores were now included in 
the reporting and this assists members in identifying where there has been a 
change in the assessed level of risk between quarters. 
 
It was noted the corporate resilience risk has been reduced following a review of 
the emergency planning function, and additional training which is being planned 
for the coming quarter.   The risk on the Local Plan has been reduced as the 
council is progressing with the consultation on the main modifications to the plan, 
as required by the Planning Inspector. The risk on Finance has been reduced on 
the basis that the draft budget proposals have been put forward for 2023/24 
which shows a balanced budget.  
 
There are four operational risks with a score over 50 and the details of those are 
contained within the report.   It was noted that the commentary against Strategic 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2023 
 

 
 

IT was incorrect as it showed the commentary from the homelessness risk, it 
should read as follows, “we have a large number of robust control systems and 
processes in place, providing preventative cover and mitigating action in order 
for us to be as protected as reasonably possible. The risk has been maintained 
as high due to the ongoing cybersecurity threats on public bodies associated 
with the war in Ukraine and, as part of our response to the ongoing threat, the 
council has an exercise planned during the next quarter to raise awareness of 
phishing attacks”. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members asked when they could expect to see a reduction in the score of 
the six red risks, as there has been no change from the previous quarter.  
Officers stated that the score for the risk is based on the current controls 
that are in place so it may be that the council have the risk as controlled 
as possibly can.  For example in IT, there are inherent risks from external 
factors beyond the councils control such as a cyber attack against the 
Council. The council cannot control that risk but measures will be put in 
place to reduce that risk as much as possible.  

 Officers said that the ICT exercise would initially get reported to the 
management team to come up with an action plan and depending on that, 
the council would provide an update to this committee against that 
particular risk. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 

(1) The committee noted the current Risk Management Update. 
 
(2) The committee noted comments and actions in respect of the strategic 

and top operational risks. 
 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY, STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) on a new Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy, along with the Risk Management Framework 
for the Council. 
 
Following the management restructure, the remit for risk management had been 
moved to the Finance and Transformation Directorate, providing a good 
opportunity for a fundamental review. 
 
Previously, the strategy and framework, was one document, but these have 
been separated to provide clearer distinction between the council’s policy and 
procedures. There is now a more defined policy statement on the Council's 
approach to risks, what the council’s key commitments are and what the 
governance arrangements are around risk. There are therefore some key 
changes worth highlighting to Members between the previous approach and the 
new approach. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2023 
 

 
 

The Council will be moving away from only assessing current risks and now 
would be measuring both the inherent risk and the residual risk and that will 
allow Members to understand how the control measures that the council put in 
place manage and mitigate the impact on the risk score. 
 
The Council will be moving to a risk scoring system of risk impact multiplied by 
risk probability, rather than probability, multiplied by impact squared.  The 
previous more complex score and approach was required as the council did not 
report on inherent risk, it was a way to try and filter out those risks which had a 
higher impact. 
 
The Council will be looking to use a new system for recording risk which will, 
firstly change the way reports will look and improve reporting for both officers 
and members but will also allow officers to record project risks. They are not 
currently managed in a consistent way throughout the organisations, this new 
approach will allow that. The risks will be reported to management on a more 
frequent basis which will allow faster action to be taken on any emerging risks or 
any increasing risks. 
 
The new strategy and framework was presented to the Committee for 
consideration in advance of the 2023/24 year to ensure that following its 
approval, officer training can be provided and a full and comprehensive review of 
the risk register to be undertaken in advance of the start of 2023/24. Member 
training on the new strategy and framework will be provided at the start of the 
new municipal year. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Members noted that the levels were similar to what was currently being 
used but the methodology for calculating them will be different.  Members 
asked if the new methodology was proven from other organisations or 
was it something that had been developed?  Officers said it was a 
standard approach, quite often organisations will choose between 1 to 3, 
1 to 4 or 1 to 5, so it is a proven standard approach for risk management. 
Different organisations take different approaches to whether they report 
on the inherent risks or not, but moving to one with inherent risks means 
the council can simplify the scoring methodology. 

 Members asked if any of the risks had changed when it had gone through 
the new calculation against the old calculation and did it make any 
difference to the risks identified.  Officers said they have not been through 
the process yet but have done some test checking just to make sure the 
risks were coming out at a similar score to where the council would expect 
them to be. Officers were planning to roll out training in February to 
officers and then do a full fundamental review of the risk register in 
advance of the new municipal year. 

 Members noted that once the new system was in place they could 
comment on the system and recommend changes or ask for clarification 
once the first report is seen by the committee.  

 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2023 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Framework for adequacy and effectiveness and recommended its approval to 
Cabinet. 

 
13. WHBC SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) PROGRESS REPORT 

 

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provides details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 
as at 13 January 2023. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 In paragraph 2.2, the table detailed all the finalised reports since the last 
committee meeting in September 2022. It was noted eight audits had 
been finalised. 

 Paragraph 2.3, detailed all the reports currently issued in draft.   

 The table at paragraph 2.4 detailed the status of the one remaining 
outstanding audit from the council’s 2021/22 audit plan.  This audit has 
now been finalised. 

 In paragraph 2.7, it was noted that no new high priority recommendations 
have been raised as a result of the work completed.  There are currently 
no outstanding high priority recommendations from previous reports.  

 Paragraph 2.8 confirmed there were five medium priority 
recommendations due for follow up by the end of January 2023.  Two 
have been implemented, an update has been provided regarding the 
status of each remaining outstanding Audit recommendation and is 
included in Appendix D. 

 In paragraph 2.1.2 an update was provided on performance indicators as 
at 13 January 2023, since the submission of the progress report to the 
committee, SIAS have also issued an additional two draft reports. 

 Paragraph 2.1.5 provided an update on the current plan delivery position 
for SIAS noting the challenges. However, whilst subject to continuous 
monitoring, SIAS were able to provide assurance to the committee that 
the audits for 2022/23 have been allocated for completion before the end 
of the financial year. 

 Appendix A provided a detailed summary of all audits and their current 
delivery status. Appendix B detailed all audits, their start dates and status 
across the year. 

 SIAS noted that the medium recommendations relate to gaps in record 
keeping identified within compliance workbooks and remedial action 
trackers for the water hygiene compliance areas.  These relate to the 
medium recommendation follow ups in the report.  In regards to the 
partially implemented recommendations, they were rolling out tablets for 
testing to surveyors.  It was noted that this was around the further 
improvements and controls that have been put in place.   Controls were 
put in place to make sure that the compliance was up to standard, and the 



- 5 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2023 
 

 
 

council will make sure that was on an ongoing basis for further 
improvements.  

 Members wanted clarification on voids management as the audit was 
cancelled or did not proceed. SIAS advised the audit was cancelled 
following an open meeting where it was agreed this was not the right time 
to do the review.  The remaining budget was put back into the building 
regulations audit area.  It was noted SIAS has an audit scheduled to be 
completed very shortly which will look at the process mapping around 
voids management. 

 The Chair stated that he queried the completion of the SIAS audit, as they 
were running below budget.  The SIAS officer had explained that they got 
additional resources and were hoping to catch up by the end of the year.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 

(1) Members noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 13 
January 2023. 

 
(2) Members noted the implementation status of internal audit 

recommendations and the management update. 
 

14. AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

Report of Ernst & Young LLP providing the Council’s Audit planning report for 
the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 

The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Pages 63 and 64 of the agenda pack summarises Ernst and Young’s (EY) 
risk of material statements that they have identified. The Committee will 
be familiar with most of these risks as most have not changed since the 
prior period. However, there was a slight change in focus on the risks 
related to provisions and allowances. These were previously 
communicated as one risk, however, this year EY disaggregated this so 
there is a better focus on the different assumptions that are required in 
making each of those estimates. 

 Page 65 looks at the materiality. The planning materiality for the year was 
£2.63m and this is the level of which will make an overall assessment on 
the truth and fairness of the financial statements. The performance 
materiality is £1.97m and this is the level which EY perform their audit 
fieldwork. The trivial errors threshold is at £0.13m and will communicate 
the errors corrected to the Committee above this level. 

 On page 93 the Final Reporting Council’s (FRC) ethical standard requires 
EY to communicate formally that they are independent of the Council 
throughout the external audit. 

 Members queried page 79 where it refers to EY’s status of 2021/22 value-
for-money planning and asked if it is correct as we are now in 2023? EY 
stated they undertake value for money work alongside the external work 



- 6 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2023 
 

 
 

of the accounts. That work is on the arrangements in place up until 31 of 
March 2022 so this is correct.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 

The committee noted the External Audit Planning Report by Ernst and Young 
LLP. 

 
 
Meeting ended at 7.50pm 
VM 
 

 


